Mellon Trust Company (in care of Canadian Stock Transfer Company Inc., its Administrative 

Agent) at Toronto  no later than 48 hours (excluding Saturday and Sunday) preceding the 

Meeting or any adjournment or adjournments thereof.  

VOTING UNITS AND PRINCIPAL HOLDERS THEREOF 

As at the date hereof, SBT has outstanding five million, four hundred and sixty-

seven thousand, two hundred and twenty-eight (5,467,228) Units without nominal or par value 

(hereinafter called the "Units"), each carrying the right to one vote per Unit at the Meeting.   

Unitholders of record immediately prior to the convening of the Meeting are entitled to vote 

thereat.   

To the knowledge of Trustees or the Officers of SBT, no one beneficially owns,